Balance Sheet 09/30/2014 06/30/2014
Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,185,863 2,249,141
Securities 202,352 194,432
Accounts Receivable 1,888,490 1,800,844
Inventories 2,137,958 1,519,386
Other Current Assets 1,822,920 1,854,216
Investments 330,278 308,559
Investment Property 2,167,221 2,244,310
Biological Assets 914,414 988,404
Property, Plant and Equipment 7,515,186 7,653,322
Intangible 14,027,265 13,923,776
Other Non-Current Assets 4,288,228 3,806,860
Total Assets 37,480,175 36,543,251

Loans and Financing (12,592,378) (11,750,340)
Suppliers (1,561,504) (1,450,851)
Salaries Payable (308,224) (328,353)
Other current liabilities (885,165) (957,121)
Other non-current liabilities (8,162,749) (8,199,660)
Net Equity (13,970,154) (13,856,926)
Total Liabilities (37,480,175) (36,543,251)

46 of 47

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

62

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

63

Earnings Release
3rd Quarter of Fiscal Year 2014

G. Financial Statements of Cosan and Cosan Logística

Results by
Business Unit Comgás Lubrificantes Radar Other

Businesses
Adjusts and
Eliminations Cosan Raízen

Combustíveis
Raízen
Energia

 50%
Raízen

Adjusts and
Eliminations

Cosan
Proforma

Cosan
Logística3Q14

Net Revenue 1,643.7 429.9 27.3 0.0 -  2,101.0 14,333.9 2,331.3 (8,332.6) (411.3) 10,022.3 261.3
Cost of Goods
and Services (1,148.9) (333.0) (6.9) 0.0 -  (1,488.8) (13,621.9) (1,957.4) 7,789.7 411.3 (8,867.2) (180.7)

Gross Profit 494.8 96.9 20.4 0.0 -  612.2 711.9 373.9 (542.9) -  1,155.1 80.6
Gross
Margin(%) 30.1% 22.5% 74.7% n/a n/a 29.1% 5.% 16.% 6.5% - % 11.5% 30.9%

Selling
Expenses (165.1) (64.5) -  -  -  (229.7) (299.9) (146.0) 222.9 -  (452.6) -

General and
Administrative
Expenses

(75.2) (17.7) (8.9) (32.1) -  (133.9) (95.5) (137.3) 116.4 -  (250.3) (20.9)

Other
Operating
Revenues
(Expenses)

(6.0) 0.4 18.8 (18.7) -  (5.5) 83.8 23.3 (53.6) -  48.1 1.0

Equity Pick-up -  (1.5) -  172.9 (95.6) 75.8 3.9 (12.9) 4.5 (79.6) (8.3) 0.0
Depreciation
and
Amortization

128.9 17.3 0.2 0.9 -  147.3 141.9 529.5 (335.7) -  483.0 25.7

EBITDA 377.4 30.9 30.5 151.4 (95.6) 494.5 546.2 630.5 (588.4) (79.6) 1,003.3 86.4
EBITDA
Margin (%) 23.% 7.2% n/a n/a n/a 23.5% 3.8% 27.% 7.1% - % 10.% 33.1%

Financial
income (75.4) 27.4 (0.2) (203.5) 3.1 (248.5) (38.7) (128.5) 83.6 (43.4) (375.5) (9.8)

Financial
expense 27.2 1.7 1.8 17.3 (3.1) 44.9 23.3 106.5 (64.9) 43.4 153.2 6.5

Foreign
exchange gain
(losses), net

(80.9) (46.0) -  (82.8) -  (209.6) (68.1) (266.8) 167.4 -  (377.1) 0.3

Derivatives 80.9 9.0 -  26.6 -  116.5 (3.3) 94.7 (45.7) -  162.2 -
Income taxes
expenses (66.3) (2.0) (3.6) 107.1 -  35.2 (121.2) 63.1 29.0 -  6.2 (19.4)

Non-controlling
interests -  -  -  -  (70.5) (70.5) (7.1) -  3.5 -  (74.1) (9.9)

Results of
discontinued
operations

-  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Profit (loss) for
the period 134.1 3.7 28.3 (13.2) (166.1) (13.2) 189.1 (29.9) (79.6) (79.6) (13.2) 37.8

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

64

Results by
Business Unit Comgás Lubrificantes Radar Other

Businesses
Adjusts and
Eliminations Cosan Raízen

Combustíveis
Raízen
Energia

 50%
Raízen

Adjusts and
Eliminations

Cosan
Proforma

Cosan
Logística9M 14

Net Revenue 4,777.5 1,202.1 126.1 0.1 -   6.105,7 41,029.7 6,622.5 (23,826.1) (1,118.8)  28.813,0 659.7
Cost of Goods
and Services (3,309.2) (938.1) (55.3) 0.0 -   (4.302,6) (39,029.5) (5,431.2) 22,230.3 1,118.8  (25.414,1) (432.8)

Gross Profit 1,468.4 264.0 70.8 0.1 -   1.803,2 2,000.2 1,191.3 (1,595.7) -   3.398,9 226.9
Gross
Margin(%) 30.7% 22.% 56.1% n/a n/a 29.5% 4.9% 18.% 6.7% - % 11.8% 34.4%

Selling
Expenses (473.9) (186.7) -  -  -   (660,6) (884.9) (426.9) 655.9 -   (1.316,5) -

General and
Administrative
Expenses

(218.3) (51.5) (25.7) (96.5) -   (392,1) (296.5) (398.7) 347.6 -   (739,7) (63.6)

Other
Operating
Revenues
(Expenses)

(13.9) 0.6 63.6 (153.3) -   (103,0) 262.3 82.0 (172.1) -   69,1 (0.5)

Equity Pick-up -  (4.8) 0.0 809.8 (343.0)  461,9 11.2 (28.8) 8.8 (476.3)  (23,2) 0.0
Depreciation
and
Amortization

376.7 53.6 0.7 2.5 -   433,5 403.2 1,423.9 (913.6) -   1.347,1 70.4

EBITDA 1,138.9 75.2 109.4 632.0 (343.0)  1.612,4 1,495.6 1,842.8 (1,669.2) (476.3)  2.805,3 233.2
EBITDA
Margin (%) 23.8% 6.3% 86.8% n/a n/a 76.7% 3.6% 27.8% 7.% - % 28.% 35.4%

Financial
income (217.6) 62.6 (0.8) (557.9) 9.2  (704,3) (102.0) (370.6) 236.3 (43.4)  (984,1) (52.3)

Financial
expense 65.7 3.3 7.7 76.4 (9.2)  143,8 69.8 252.2 (161.0) 43.4  348,3 28.6

Foreign
exchange gain
(losses), net

(48.7) (20.1) -  (39.3) -   (108,1) (15.1) (136.8) 76.0 -   (184,0) 0.6

Derivatives 48.7 (6.6) -  16.3 -   58,4 (31.4) 139.1 (53.8) -   112,3 -
Income taxes
expenses (208.3) (9.6) (11.4) 250.5 -  21.2 (327.6) (14.2) 170.9 -  (149.7) (47.0)

Non-controlling
interests -  -  -  -  (214.4) (214.4) (22.0) -  11.0 -  (225.3) (23.3)

Results of
discontinued
operations

-  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Profit (loss) for
the period 402.1 51.2 104.1 306.1 (557.4) 306.1 664.1 288.5 (476.3) (476.3) 306.1 92.6

47 of 47

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

65

Item 2

Cosan Limited

Consolidated interim financial statements at
September 30, 2014 and report of independent
registered public accounting firm

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

66

Cosan Limited

Consolidated interim financial statements

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 and 2013

Contents

Report of independent registered public accounting firm 3

Consolidated statement of financial position 5

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income 7

Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity 9

[…]

Derivative
September
30, 2014

At December 31, 2013 -
  Gain (loss) from the period
   Exchange rate hedging and other financial instruments 810
   Reclassification to inventories / cost of sales (227 )

Gain on cash flow hedge (before deferred taxes) 583

Deferred taxes on comprehensive income 385

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the effects of changes in the relevant risk factors to which the Company is exposed to as of
September 30, 2014 is presented below:

a) Sensitivity analysis on changes in foreign exchange rates

The probable scenario was defined based on the US Dollar market rates as at September  30, 2014, which determines
the fair values of the derivatives at that date. Stressed scenarios were defined based on impacts of a 25% and 50%
change in the US Dollar exchange rates used in the probable scenario.

Impacts on P&L(i)

Risk factor
Probable
scenario

Variation
scenario
(25%)

Increase

Variation
scenario
(50%)

Increase

Variation
scenario
(25%)

Decrease

Variation
scenario
(50%)

Decrease
COMGÁS Derivatives
  Exchange rate and interest
risks
   Exchange rate derivatives
   Swap contracts Decrease in exchange

  rate R$/US$ and
   increase in CDI
curve 259,233 64,808 129,617 (64,808 ) (129,617 )

  Exchange rate risks
   Exchange rate derivatives
   Term agreements
   Purchasing agreements Decrease in exchange

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

147

  rate R$/US$ 16,159 55,417 94,676 (23,099 ) (62,357 )
  Interest rate risk

   Swap contracts
Decrease in LIBOR
curve (196 ) (76 ) (153 ) 77 154

   Swap contracts No risk - asset and - - - - -
  liabilities same
position - - - - -

  Exchange rate and interest
risks
   Swap contracts Decrease in exchange

  rate R$/US$ and
  increase in CDI curve 95,289 269,819 488,574 (161,002 ) (390,265 )

Total impact 370,486 389,969 712,714 (248,833 ) (582,085 )

(i) Exposure to fluctuations of COMGÁS absorbed by the asset (liability), which are passed on to customers through
periodic tariff revisions.

50

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

148

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 and 2013
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

Based on the financial instruments denominated in US Dollars at September 30, 2014 the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable
scenario considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions, as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)
September
30, 2014

Scenario
Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

At September 30, 2014 2.4510 2.4510 3.0638 3.6765 1.8383 1.2255

Considering the above scenarios, profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

Exchange rate exposure September 30, 2014
Balance 25% 50% -25% -50%

Bonds and Debentures - USD (1,241,138) (310,285 ) (620,569 ) 310,285 620,569
Cash and cash equivalents 64,971 16,243 32,485 (16,243 ) (32,485 )
Trade receivables 28,188 7,047 14,095 (7,047 ) (14,095 )

Effect on profit or loss (286,995 ) (573,989 ) 286,995 573,989

b) Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates

The Company performed a sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings and returns on CDI and
LIBOR investments with increases and decreases of 25% and 50%, the results of which are presented below:

Exposure interest rate
September 30, 2014

Operation Balance 25% 50% -25% -50%
  Short term investments 1,199,115 32,376 64,752 (32,376 ) (64,752 )
  Investment securities 202,352 5,464 10,927 (5,464 ) (10,927 )
  Loans and borrowings (4,601,764) (124,248 ) (248,495 ) 124,248 248,495

Effect on profit or loss (86,408 ) (172,816 ) 86,408 172,816

51

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

149

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

For the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 and 2013
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

The categories of financial instruments are presented below:

Financial
assets at
fair value
through
profit or

loss
Loans and
receivables Total

Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents - 1,330,619 1,330,619
  Trade receivables - 1,278,577 1,278,577
  Derivative financial instruments 643,296 - 643,296
  Securities - 202,352 202,352
  Dividends receivable - 162,602 162,602